The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group should be read in
conjunction with the historical financial information of the Group as set out in the published
interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2023, the accountants’ report of
the Targe Company as set out in Appendix II to this circular, and the other financial information
included elsewhere in the Circular.

For the purpose of the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information, assumptions and
estimates underlying the unaudited pro forma adjustments set forth in the Unaudited Pro Forma
Financial Information are described in the accompanying notes.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-4 –

II. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information as at 30 June 2023 is presented in RMB
and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand (’000) except when otherwise indicated.

The Group
as of

30 June
2023 Unaudited pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

total
for the

Enlarged
Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note (a) Note (b) Note (c) Note (d)

(unaudited) (unaudited)

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 2,043,195 – – – 2,043,195
Investment properties 51,500 – – – 51,500
Mining rights 810,220 – – – 810,220
Investment in debt instrument 36,880 – – – 36,880
Restricted bank deposits 17,268 – – – 17,268
Deferred tax asset 38,646 – – – 38,646
Rental deposits 440 – – – 440
Deposit for acquisition of mining

rights 90,566 – – – 90,566
Investment in an associate – 4,948 509,600 – 514,548

Total non-current assets 3,088,715 4,948 509,600 – 3,603,263

Current assets
Inventories 51,632 – – – 51,632
Trade and bills receivables 962,744 – – – 962,744
Deposits, prepayments and other

receivables 89,348 – – – 89,348
Tax recoverable 8,066 – – – 8,066
Bank balances and cash 148,239 (4,948) – (2,805) 140,486

Total current assets 1,260,029 (4,948) – (2,805) 1,252,276

Total assets 4,348,744 – 509,600 (2,805) 4,855,539

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-5 –

The Group
as of

30 June
2023 Unaudited pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

total
for the

Enlarged
Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note (a) Note (b) Note (c) Note (d)

(unaudited) (unaudited)

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 653 – – – 653
Provision for restoration costs 48,060 – – – 48,060
Deferred tax liabilities 26,634 – – – 26,634

Total non-current liabilities 75,347 – – – 75,347

Current liabilities
Trade payables 134,973 – – – 134,973
Other payables and accrued charges 175,521 – 509,600 – 685,121
Amounts due to related parties 2,463 – – – 2,463
Contract liabilities 1,639 – – – 1,639
Lease liabilities 1,287 – – – 1,287
Contingent consideration payables 255,186 – – – 255,186
Bank and other borrowings 1,267,569 – – – 1,267,569

Total current liabilities 1,838,638 – 509,600 – 2,348,238

Total liabilities 1,913,985 – 509,600 – 2,423,585

Net assets 2,434,759 – – (2,805) 2,431,954

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-6 –

III. NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

a. The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of
financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2023 as set out in the published interim
report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2023.

b. The amounts represent the proposed acquisition of 49% equity interests in the Target
Company pursuant to the Investment Cooperation Agreement dated 25 August 2023
and entered into by Jiutai Bangda and the JV Partner, as set out in the “Letter from